
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our website 

www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday 26 November 2019 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 4 December 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber  - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 
 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 

place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts. 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 September 2019.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/


Audit and Governance Committee - 4 December 2019 

 
4.   Grant Thornton Update Report (Pages 9 - 24) 

 
 

 Grant Thornton’s report provides an update on recent audit work 
undertaken, progress against key deliverables and a brief technical 
update. 
 

5.   Internal Audit Progress report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (Pages 25 - 48) 
 
 

 This report includes the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th 
September 2019. 
 

6.   CIPFA'S Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police, 2018 
Edition (Pages 49 - 62) 
 
 

 CIPFA’S practical guidance for local authorities and police, 2018 edition is 
set out.  Certain actions are recommended and members’ instructions are 
sought on the possibility of appointing an independent member to the 
committee. 
 

7.   Review of Corporate Risk Register (Pages 63 - 74) 
 
 

 This report provides an update to the Corporate Risk Register.   
 

 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber  - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 18 September 2019 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry (Vice-Chair), Ray Field, 

Philip Martin (Chairman), Tim Prater and Lesley Whybrow 
  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  Paul Butler (Elections Manager), Amandeep Khroud 

(Assistant Director), Sue Lewis (Committee Services 
Officer), Tim Madden (Corporate Director - Customer, 
Support and Specialist Services), Mrs Christine Parker 
(Head of Audit Partnership), Mr Chris Parker (Deputy 
Head of Audit) and Charlotte Spendley (Assistant 
Director) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

12. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13. Minutes 
 
Proposed by Councillor Tim Prater 
Seconded by Councillor Lesley Whybrow and 
 
Resolved:  
In his opinion, Councillor Tim Prater, felt that Minute 8 – Internal Audit 
Annual Report, bullet point 4 misled the committee by stating that work 
was in progress when it had already been completed. Officers would go 
back and look at the relevant dates and clarify this at the next meeting. 
 
(Voting: For 3; Against 1; Abstentions 1) 
 
Proposed by Councillor Ray Field 
Seconded by Councillor Lesley Whybrow and 
 
Resolved: 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance Committee - 18 September 2019 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman with the inclusion of the  footnote 
above. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

14. Internal Audit Progress report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership 
 
The report included the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th 

June 2019. 
 
Members were informed of a slight change to the report at the end of the 
Creditors section which should read as follows: 
 
Scope for improvement was however identified in the following areas: 

 The information made available to budget holders on the risks relating 
to the use of blanket orders could be improved; 

 Due to staff shortages in Finance no performance information relating 
to late payments has been circulated to budget managers since 
October 2018; 

 
Proposed by Councillor Ray Field 
Seconded by Councillor Tim Prater and 
 
Resolved: 
To engage and discuss further with members of the committee the 
information as presented in the reports to ensure it is providing sufficient 
assurance for the committee to discharge its duties. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Proposed by Councillor Lesley Whybrow 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note Report AuG/19/10. 
2.  To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit  

Partnership. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

15. Review of Corporate Risk Register and Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy 
 
The report presented an updated Risk Management Policy & Strategy for 
consideration by the Audit & Governance Committee, ahead of its adoption 

Page 2Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee - 18 September 2019 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

by Cabinet. The Policy & Strategy provides a framework the management 
of risk by Officers & Members. The report also provided an update to the 
Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Tim Prater 
Seconded by Councillor Ray Field and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note the updated Corporate Risk Register. 
2.  To propose to Cabinet the adoption the updated Risk Management 

Policy & Strategy. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 

16. Review of polling districts and polling places 2019 
 
Section 18 of the Representation of the People Act 1983 (as amended by 
Part 4 of the Electoral Administration Act 2006) places a duty on the 
Council to conduct a review of polling places and polling districts every 
four years. The last review was concluded by Folkestone & Hythe District 
Council (as Shepway District Council) in November 2014. Report 
AuG/19/12 outlined the steps the Council is taking to comply with this duty 
and seeks approval from Council to approve the recommendations made. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Tim Prater 
Seconded by Councillor Ray Field and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note report AuG/19/12. 
2.  To approve the proposals listed in this report as the Polling 

Districts, Polling Places and Stations for the next four years, or until 
an ad-hoc review triggered by the Council in the interim. 

3.  To adopt the proposals as outlined in Appendix 2, with the 
implementation to coincide with the revision of the register on 01 
December 2019. 

4. To request officers publish the feedback in respect of 
representations. 

5. To consider further works in respect of using public houses as 
polling stations with the intention of finding something more 
suitable in the future. 

 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

Page 3Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 
 

          

Report Number AuG/19/17 

 
 
 
To: Audit and Governance Committee    
Date: 4 December 2019 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Assistant Director – Finance, 

Strategy & Support Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk – Leader & Cabinet Member 

for Finance 
 
Subject:  Grant Thornton Update Report 
 
Summary:  
 
Grant Thornton’s report provides an update on recent audit work undertaken, 
progress against key deliverables and a brief technical update. 
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendation in order to formally 
note the progress made against key actions undertaken by Grant Thornton. 
 
Recommendations: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/19/17. 

This Report will be made 
public on 26 November 
2019 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1  It was agreed by the Audit Committee that the External Auditor should submit 

regular progress and update reports to their meetings. 
 

1.2 A representative from Grant Thornton LLP has been asked to attend the 
meeting to present the report and answer Members’ questions. 
 

2.  PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
2.1  Grant Thornton’s report sets out, at pages 4 and 5, progress as at November 

2019 with regard to: 

 Financial Statements Audit work (2018/19 and 2019/20) 

 Value for money assessment 

 Grant certification work 

 Meetings & upcoming events 

 Fees 
 

2.2 The report also includes a Sec
[...]
es)

Members of the Audit and Governance Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a 

section dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications 

www.grantthornton.co.uk ..

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 

Engagement Manager./

Introduction

3

Elizabeth Jackson

Engagement Lead

T (020) 7728 3329

E Elizabeth.L.Jackson@uk.gt.com

Andy Ayre

Engagement Manager

T (020) 7728 2328

E Andy.j.ayre@uk.gt.com

P
age 13

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/


© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | November 2019

Public

Progress at November 2019

4

Financial Statements Audit

We issued our opinion on your 2018/19 Statement of Accounts on 31 July 

2019. 

We will begin our planning for the 2019/20 audit in December and will issue a 

detailed audit plan, setting out our proposed approach to the audit of the 

Council's 2019/20 financial statements in March 2020.

We will begin our interim audit in early 2020. Our interim fieldwork includes:

• Updated review of the Council’s control environment

• Updated understanding of financial systems

• Review of Internal Audit reports on core financial systems

• Early work on emerging accounting issues

• Early substantive testing

We will report our work in the Audit Findings Report and aim to give our 

opinion on the Statement of Accounts by the statutory accounts publication 

date of 31 July 2020.

Value for Money

We have not yet issued our value for money conclusion for 2018/19 due to an 

objection to the financial statements. This work is due to be completed by the end of 

December 2019.

The scope of our work is set out in the guidance issued by the National Audit Office. 

The Code requires auditors to satisfy themse
[...]
audit in England Code of Audit Practice – Consultation Response (pdf – 256KB)

Stage 2 of the consultation involves consulting on the draft text of the new Code. To support 

stage 2, the NAO has published a consultation document, which highlights the key changes 

to each chapter of the draft Code. The most significant changes are in relation to the Value 

for Money arrangements. Rather than require auditors to focus on delivering an overall, 

binary, conclusion about whether or not proper arrangements were in place during the 

previous financial year, the draft Code requires auditors to issue a commentary on each of 

the criteria. This will allow auditors to tailor their commentaries to local circumstances. The 

Code proposes three specific criteria:

a) Financial sustainability: how the body plans and manages its resources to ensure it can 

continue to deliver its services;

b) Governance: how the body ensures that it makes informed decisions and properly 

manages its risks; and

c) Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness: how the body uses information about 

its costs and performance to improve the way it manages and delivers its services.

The consultation document and a copy of the draft Code can be found on the NAO website. 

The consultation is open until 22 November 2019. The new Code will apply from audits of 

local bodies’ 2020-21 financial statements onwards.

Link to NAO webpage for the Code consultation:

https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/code-of-audit-practice-consultation/

10

P
age 20

https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/wp-content/uploads/sites/29/2019/03/Local-audit-in-England-Code-of-Audit-Practice-Consultation.pdf
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/wp-content/uploads/sites/29/2019/03/Local-audit-in-England-Code-of-Audit-Practice-Consultation.pdf
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/wp-content/uploads/sites/29/2019/07/11856-001-Local-audit-in-England-Code-of-Audit-Practice-Book.pdf
https://www.nao.o
[...]
ictly 

for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

          
  

Report Number AuG/19/15 
 

 
 
To:     Audit and Governance Committee   
Date:     4 December 2019   
Status:     Non-Executive Decision   
Corporate Director: Tim Madden – Customer Support & Specialist Services 

(S151)  
 
SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST 

KENT AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 
 
SUMMARY: This report includes the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting together with 
details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th September 2019. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:  
In order to comply with best practice, the Audit and Governance Committee should 
independently contribute to the overall process for ensuring that an effective internal 
control environment is maintained. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/19/15. 
2. To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 26 November 
2019 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 2 

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee progress 
report, together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th September 
2019. 

 
2. AUDIT REPORTING 
 
2.1 For each Audit review, management has agreed a report, and where appropriate, 

an Action Plan detailing proposed actions and implementation dates relating to 
each recommendation. Reports continue to be issued in full to the relevant Heads 
of Service, as well as an appropriate manager for the service reviewed.    

 
2.2. Follow-up re
[...]
rt does not directly have any specific diversity and equality implications 
however it does include reviews of services which may have implications. However 
none of the recommendations made have any specific relevance.    
 

6. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
6.1 Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact either of the 

following officers prior to the meeting. 
 
Christine Parker, Head of the Audit Partnership 
Telephone: 01304 872160 Email: Christine.parker@dover.gov.uk  
 
Tim Madden, Corporate Director – Customer Support & Specialist Services (S151) 
Telephone: 01303 853371 Email: Tim.madden@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  

     
6.2 The following background documents have been relied upon in the preparation of 

this report: 
 

Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 

Attachments 
Annex 1 – Update report from the Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28

mailto:Christine.parker@dover.gov.uk


 5 

Annex 1 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 
PARTNERSHIP 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting, together with 
details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th September 2019. 

 
2. SUMMARY OF REPORTS 
 

Service / Topic Assurance level No of recs 

2.1 Constitution Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
2 

2.2 Treasury Management Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
1 
3 

2.3 Corporate Responsive Repairs Reasonable 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
1 

2.4 Industrial Estates Reasonable 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
2 

2.5 
Transformation Project 
Governance 

Reasonable 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
4 
1 

2.6 Sports Income Reasonable 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
5 
1 

2.7 Taxi’s & Private Hire Reasonable / Limited 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
5 
7 
4 

Page 29



 6 

Service / Topic Assurance level No of recs 

2.8 
Gener
[...]
on   
Responsible Officer: Tim Madden Corporate Director for Customer, 

Support, and Specialist Services 
 
SUBJECT: CIPFA’S PRACTICAL GUIDANCE FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES 

AND POLICE, 2018 EDITION  
 
SUMMARY: CIPFA’S practical guidance for local authorities and police, 2018 
edition is set out.  Certain actions are recommended and members’ instructions 
are sought on the possibility of appointing an independent member to the 
committee. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report AuG/19/14 
2. To consider the self – assessment -appendix 2 
3. To consider whether to recommend to Council the appointment of an 

independent member to the committee 
4. If the committee does make a recommendation to Council to appoint an 

independent member and that recommendation is accepted to 
authorise the Corporate Director in consultation with the chairman of 
the Audit and Governance Committee to draw up a person specification 
and to advertise the position. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 26 November 
2019  

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 CIPFA’s Publication - Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police, 

2018 Edition sets out its guidance on the function and operation of audit 
committees in local authorities and police bodies and represents CIPFA’s 
view of best practice for audit committees in local authorities throughout the 
UK and for police audit committees in England and Wales. This publication 
incorporates CIPFA’s Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local 
Authorities and Police (2018) (“the position Statement” – attached at 
Appendix 1) which sets out CIPFA’s view of the role and functions of an 
audit committee and replaces the previous 2013 Position Statement.  

 
1.2  Audit committees are a key component of an authority’s governance 

framework and provide an independent and high level resource to support 
good governance and strong public financial management.  

  
1.3   The purpose of an 
[...]
st that incorporates the key 
principles set out in CIPFA’s Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local 
Authorities and Police. The latest guidance includes some additional good 
practice questions to the previous CIPFA checklist (2013 edition). This 
checklist can be used to undertake a regular self-assessment to support 
the planning of Audit Committee work programmes and training plans. This 
self – assessment checklist is contained in appendix D of the guidance.   

 
3.2   A self – assessment against the checklist is appended (2) together with a 

list of proposed actions for members’ approval.  Members’ views are 
however sought on the question of whether or not to recommend the 
appointment of an independent member to the committee. 

 
4. POSSIBLE APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER 
 
4.1   The guidance in chapter 7 recommends that “those authorities, for whom it 

is not a requirement, actively explore the appointment of an independent 
member to the committee.” 

 
4.2   An independent member would not be able to vote on matters where the 

committee makes a decision but will where it makes recommendations.  
Consequently where a recommendation is being made to council then the 
independent member would have a vote.  This would include also non – 
audit functions e.g. some standards matters and as presently constituted 
recommendations on the Council’s constitution. 

 
4.3  The guidance has this to say about independent members:- 
 

Good practice shows that co-option of independent members is beneficial 
to the audit committee. It is a requirement for police audit committees, 
English combined authorities and for local authorities in Wales, and it is 
usual practice for non-executives to be committee members in health and 
central government audit committees. The injection of an external view can 
often bring a new approach to committee discussions. Authorities that have 
chosen to recruit independent members have done so for a number of 
reasons:  

 to bring additional knowledge and expertise to the committee  

 to reinforce the political neutrality and independence of the committee  

 to maintain continuity of committee membership where membership is 
affected by the electoral cycle.  

 
There are some potential pitfalls to the use of independent members which 
should also be borne in mind:  

 over-reliance on the independent members by other committee 
members can lead to a lack of engagement across the full committee  

Page 52



 lack of organisational knowledge or ‘context’ among the independent 
members when considering risk registers or audit reports  

 effort is required from both independent members and officers/staff to 
establish an effective working relationship and establish appropriate 
protocols for briefings and access to information  

 
4.4  Members are asked to decide whether they wish to recommend that an 

independent member is appointed to the committee.  If the committee does 
decide to make such a recommendation and if the Council accepts it, 
delegated authority is sought for the Corporate Director for Customer, 
Support, and Specialist Services in consultation with the chairman to draw 
up a person specification and to advertise the position.  It is envisaged that 
the appointment would be until the end of the current council (i.e. May 
2023). 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

 
5.1 There are no significant risk management issues to consider as part of this 

report other than those identified within the report.   
 
6. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
6.1    Legal Officer’s Comments (AK) 

 
The general power in section 102 of the Local Government Act 1972 to 
appoint a Committee includes the power to appoint persons to that 
committee who are not members of the Council.  However, by virtue of 
section 13 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 co-opted 
members are treated as non-voting members unless the committee is 
acting in an advisory capacity. 

  
[...]
1 Does the committee engage 
with a wide range of leaders 
and managers, including 
discussion of audit findings, 
risks and action plans with the 
responsible officers?  
 

    

22. Does the committee make 
recommendations for the 
improvement of governance, 

    

Page 61



risk and control and are these 
act on? 
 

23. Has the committee 
evaluated whether and how it 
is adding value to the 
organisation?  

 

    

24 Does the committee have an 
action plan to improve any 
areas of weakness?  

    

25 Does the committee 
publish an annual report to 
account for its 
performance and explain 
its work?  

  

 

    

 
 
 

 
 

Page 62



 

 

 
This Report will be made  
Public on 26 November  
2019  

        

 

Report Number AuG/19/16 

 

 
 

To:  Audit & Governance Committee     
Date:  4 December 2019 
Status:  Non key decision    
Head of service: Charlotte Spendley, Assistant Director – Finance, 

Strategy & Support Services 
Cabinet Member: Cllr David Monk, Leader of the Council  
 
SUBJECT:  REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
SUMMARY: This report provides an update to the Corporate Risk Register.   
 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
It is essential that the Committee regularly review the Risk Register to consider 
progress made against agreed actions, and consider the key risks faced by the 
organisation. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/19/16. 
2. To receive and note the updated Corporate Risk Register. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Risk Management Policy and Strategy was updated and considered by 

this committee in September.   
 

1.2 Effective risk management is a key framework in the management of a 
complex organisation such as Folkestone & Hythe District Council.  The 
strategy seeks to provide Members and officers with a clear framework by 
which to work within, as well support the development of a risk management 
culture within the Council.   

 
 
3. UPDATE TO CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 
2.1 The updated Corporate Risk Register has been appended in full to this 

report (Appendix 1).  For ease of reference the changes to the Risk 
Register have been highlighted in red.  Additionally the Risk Matrix, which 
is a pictorial snapshot of the current level of risks faced by the Council is 
available within Appendix 2.  

 

2.2 The current Corporate Risk Register identifies 13 risks, which can be 
categorised as 1 low level risks, 3 moderate and 7 high and 2 extreme level 
risk (previously 1 low level risks, 4 moderate and 5 high and 3 extreme 
level) 

 
2.3   The key changes made include: 
 C2 – Shortage of skills to deliver new agenda, the impact score has been 

decreased from significant (3) to moderate (2) resulting in an overall risk 
score of 4 (low level risk).  The recent pay deal and recruitment undertaken 
have indicated and supported a reduction in the size of this risk to the 
organisation.    

 
 C5 – Brexit / Wider Market Conditions, the likelihood score has been 

decreased from likely (3) to unlikely (2) resulting in an overall score of 8 
(high level risk).  This reflects the work that has been undertaken both in 
terms of tender preparation and also in Brexit Planning, as well as the 
delay to Brexit at this time.   

 
 C6 – Capacity to deliver competing demands, the likelihood score has been 

increased to likely (3) along with the impact score being increased to 
significant (3) resulting in an overall score of 9 (high level risk).  This 
reflects the emerging wider agenda of the Council and recent motions 
passed.   

 
 C11 – Reputational Risks, the likelihood score has been decreased from 

very likely (4) to likely (3), resulting in an overall score of 9 (high level risk).  
This reflects the reputational risks being managed via a number of control 
mechanisms in place monitored by officers and members. 

 
  
 

Page 64



 
3. SUMMARY & NEXT STEPS 
 
3.1 The Risk register will continue to be monitored, and will be upd

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber  - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 4 December 2019 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry (Vice-Chair), Ray Field, 

Philip Martin (Chairman), Tim Prater and Lesley Whybrow 
  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  Sue Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Tim Madden 

(Corporate Director - Customer, Support and Specialist 
Services), Mrs Christine Parker (Head of Audit 
Partnership), Mr Chris Parker (Deputy Head of Audit) and 
Charlotte Spendley (Assistant Director) 

  
Others Present: Elizabeth Jackson, Grant Thornton 

 
 
 

20. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the 18 September 2019 were submitted, approved and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

22. Grant Thornton Update Report 
 
Grant Thornton’s report provided an update on recent audit work 
undertaken, progress against key deliverables and a brief technical 
update. 
 
Members were informed that the deadline for Housing Benefit Subsidy claim 
had not been met, and work is ongoing to complete this by the end of 
December. An extension had been sought from the DWP but was refused and 
although this is not unusual there could be some cashflow implications with 
monies being withheld. Officers are working hard to meet the December 
deadline and are confident this can be met.  
 



Audit and Governance Committee - 4 December 2019 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

It was noted that email correspondence had taken place between Councillor 
Prater and Grant Thornton which would be dealt with outside of the Committee. 
 
 
Proposed by Councillor Lesley Whybrow 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note Report AuG/19/17. 
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

23. Internal Audit Progress report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership 
 
This report included the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th 

September 2019. 
 
Members paid particular attention to the following: 
 

 GDPR – it was recognised that more detailed work needs to be done 
following the review in this area and these are laid out in 2.8.2 of the 
report. 

 Personal Data breaches – there have been no problems highlighted. 

 Taxi Licences, Fees and Charges – the fees and charges have now been 
agreed with the budget process to be completed in February. A review of 
the charges for this would take some time and it is therefore suggested 
that this be built into the Fees and Charges for next year. 
 

It was recognised that some reviews came back the same with Limited/No 
assurance levels and these do not appear to be included in the process to be 
reviewed again in the next year. Officers agreed to build in a plan to highlight 
these areas for inclusion in March. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Philip Martin 
Seconded by Councillor Lesley Whybrow and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note Report AuG/19/15. 
2.  To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

24. CIPFA'S Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police, 2018 Edition 
 
CIPFA’S practical guidance for local authorities and police, 2018 edition is 



Audit and Governance Committee - 4 December 2019 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

set out. Certain actions are recommended and members’ instructions are 
sought on the possibility of appointing an independent member to the 
committee. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Lesley Whybrow 
Seconded by Councillor Ray Field and 
 
Resolved: 
1. To recommend to Council the appointment of an independent 

member to the Committee. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Proposed by Councillor Lesley Whybrow 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and 
 
Resolved: 
2.  To receive and note report AuG/19/14 
3.  To note the self – assessment -appendix 2 
4.  If Council accept to appoint an independent member to authorise 

the Corporate Director in consultation with the chairman of the 
Audit and Governance Committee to draw up a person specification 
and to advertise the position. 

 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

25. Review of Corporate Risk Register 
 
This report provided an update to the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Members paid particular attention to the key changes made and were informed 
that service areas have regular discussions noting any emerging risks and 
reporting these accordingly. 
 
Departmental risks can be found on the intranet. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry 
Seconded by Councillor Lesley Whybrow and 
 
 
Resolved: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/19/16. 
2. To receive and note the updated Corporate Risk Register. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


